

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 11CA2034

Petitioner,

CHERYL ARMSTRONG,

v.

Respondent,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
JOSEPH G. MICHAELS, Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720.508.6400
E-Mail: joseph.michaels@coag.gov
Registration Number: 40403
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: July 20, 2016 10:20 AM
FILING ID: F539CF60B6D68
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC945

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2013SC945

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
I. The bill exceeds <i>Graham</i> 's scope and codifies an expanded coverage for all juveniles consistent with <i>Graham</i> 's requirement for a meaningful opportunity for release.....	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. Law and Analysis	5
1. S.B. 16-180's requirements are sufficiently detailed to notify defendants of the requirements they must meet to achieve the presumption of rehabilitation.	7
2. S.B. 16-180 leaves Colorado's sentencing scheme intact by providing a juvenile-specific avenue of accelerated rehabilitation and review.....	12
3. Armstrong does not have standing to challenge S.B. 16-180's language excluding sex offenders and juveniles receiving mental health treatment.....	12
4. Armstrong has not established that the statute is insufficient under <i>Graham</i>	13
5. S.B. 16-180 is consistent with <i>Graham</i> 's penological concerns and the goal of rehabilitation.	14
II. S.B. 16-180 creates a specialized, juvenile-specific program for early parole, not clemency.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	12
Bunch v. Smith, 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
City of Greenwood Village v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial, 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	4, 14
Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat, 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	18
Dallman v. Ritter, 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010)	12
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	11
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	21
People in Interest of C.M., 630 P.2d 593 (Colo. 1981).....	5
People v. Allman, 2012 COA 212	4
People v. Galvador, 103 P.3d 923 (Colo. 2005).....	13
People v. Lovato, 2014 COA 113	14
People v. Madden, 111 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005).....	5
People v. Tate, 2015 CO 42	10, 12
Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	13
Schwartz v. Owens, 134 P.3d 455 (Colo. App. 2005)	18, 19, 20
Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	17, 18
Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	14
CONSTITUTIONS	
Colo. Const. Art. IV, § 2.....	18
Colo. Const. Art. IV, § 7.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATUTES	
§ 16-17-102, C.R.S. (2015)	18, 19
§ 16-22-102(9), C.R.S. (2015).....	7
§ 17-22.5-403(4.5)(b), C.R.S.....	20
§ 17-22.5-403, C.R.S.	17
§ 17-22.5-403.7(2), C.R.S.....	10
§ 17-22.5-403.7(6)(a), C.R.S.....	10
§ 17-22.5-403.7, C.R.S.	17
§ 17-34-101(1)(a)(I), C.R.S.....	8
§ 17-34-101(1)(b), C.R.S.....	8
§ 17-34-101(2), C.R.S.....	20
§ 17-34-101(4)(a)-(b), C.R.S.	20
§ 17-34-101(5), C.R.S.....	20
§ 17-34-101(II), C.R.S.....	7
§ 17-34-101(III), C.R.S.....	7
§ 17-34-102(2), C.R.S.....	15
§ 17-34-102(7), C.R.S.....	16
§ 17-34-102(8)(a)(I), C.R.S.....	9, 17
§ 17-34-102(8)(a)(II), C.R.S.	9, 17
§ 18-1.3-401(4)(b), C.R.S. (2015)	5
§ 18-11-101, C.R.S. (2015).....	10
§ 18-3-102(1)(b), C.R.S. (2015)	7
§ 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S. (2015)	7
§ 18-3-102, C.R.S. (2015).....	7
§ 18-3-301(2), C.R.S. (2015).....	10
